

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
RICHARD D. SIMMONS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
JOHN D. NILES
Counsel of Record
KENNETH M. CARPENTER
CARPENTER, CHARTERED
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251
john@carpenterchartered.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Mr. Simmons receives treatment during his military service for a psychiatric condition	4
VA denies Mr. Simmons’s original claim for service-connected compensation.....	5
VA denies Mr. Simmons’s later pleadings for service-connected compensation.....	7
In May 2016, the Board denies revision on the basis that Mr. Simmons had not established service connection’s second prima facie claim element. It did not address the third element	8
The Veterans Court affirms based on a first-instance finding that, in its view, Mr. Simmons had not established service connection’s third prima facie claim element.....	10
The Federal Circuit affirms because it reads <i>Sanders</i> to bar all per se rules deeming prejudicial any agency error of any kind	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. GRANTING THE WRIT IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE, FOR THE SPLIT CIRCUITS, THAT <i>CHENERY</i> STATES A REQUIREMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION	14
A. The Lower Courts Have Split on How to Understand <i>Chenery</i> . The Strongest View Is That <i>Chenery</i> Addresses When Invoking an Article I Delegation Is Valid.....	14
1. The <i>Chenery</i> Decisions and Progeny	15
2. The Statutory Views of <i>Chenery</i>	20
3. The Prudential View of <i>Chenery</i>	24
4. The Constitutional-Law View of <i>Chenery</i>	27
B. Granting the Petition Is Warranted to Reverse the Federal Circuit’s Decision Below, Which Erroneously Subjugated <i>Chenery</i> to the VJRA	30
II. GRANTING THE WRIT IS WARRANTED DUE TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED’S RECURRENCE AND IMPORTANCE	35
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS WHEN VA’S NON-ADVERSARIAL ADJUDICATORY PROCESS REQUIRES A <i>PER SE</i> PREJUDICE RULE	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A Opinion of the Federal Circuit (July 17, 2020).....	App. 1
APPENDIX B Opinion of the Veterans Court (Sept. 20, 2018)	App. 11
APPENDIX C Decision of VA’s Board of Veter- ans’ Appeals (May 13, 2016).....	App. 47
APPENDIX D Order Denying Federal Circuit Rehearing (Oct. 1, 2020).....	App. 72
APPENDIX E Order Denying Veterans Court Rehearing.....	App. 74
APPENDIX F Statutes and Regulations In- volved in This Case.....	App. 76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977).....	24
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610, 106 S. Ct. 2101, 90 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1986)	25
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115, 115 S. Ct. 552, 130 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1994)	33, 35
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156, 83 S. Ct. 239, 9 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1962).....	23, 25
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138, 93 S. Ct. 1241, 36 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1973) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	17, 21
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 132 S. Ct. 2156, 183 L. Ed. 2d 153 (2012).....	25
<i>Clement v. SEC</i> , 674 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2551, 204 L. Ed. 2d 978 (2019)	23
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1891, 207 L. Ed. 2d 353 (2020).....	17, 18, 24, 25
<i>Dixie Sand & Gravel Corp. v. Holland</i> , 255 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1958).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Eggers v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 29 Fed. Appx. 144 (4th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>GTE South, Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 199 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Hargenrader v. Califano</i> , 575 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985)	21
<i>Heckler v. Lopez</i> , 463 U.S. 1328, 104 S. Ct. 10, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1431 (1983)	23
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428, 131 S. Ct. 1197, 179 L. Ed. 2d 159 (2011).....	33, 35
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12, 123 S. Ct. 353, 154 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2002)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473, 135 S. Ct. 2480, 192 L. Ed. 2d 483 (2015)	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 112 S. Ct. 570, 116 L. Ed. 2d 578 (1991)	33
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969, 195 L. Ed. 2d 334 (2016)	34
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2400, 204 L. Ed. 2d 841 (2019)	21, 34
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 66 S. Ct. 1239, 90 L. Ed. 1557 (1946)	31
<i>Lin v. DOJ</i> , 453 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32, 44 S. Ct. 283, 68 L. Ed. 549 (1924)	27, 28
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743, 135 S. Ct. 2699, 192 L. Ed. 2d 674 (2015)	18
<i>Midwest Maint. & Constr. Co. v. Vela</i> , 621 F.2d 1046 (10th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759, 89 S. Ct. 1426, 22 L. Ed. 2d 709 (1969)	17, 31
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388, 55 S. Ct. 241, 79 L. Ed. 446 (1935)	28
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120, 110 S. Ct. 456, 107 L. Ed. 2d 438 (1989)	26
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633, 110 S. Ct. 2668, 110 L. Ed. 2d 579 (1990).....	17
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177, 61 S. Ct. 845, 85 L. Ed. 1271 (1941)	19, 20, 25
<i>Rizek v. SEC</i> , 215 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Saunders v. Wilkie</i> , 886 F.3d 1356 (Fed Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401, 124 S. Ct. 1856, 158 L. Ed. 2d 674 (2004)	35
<i>Schofield v. Saul</i> , 950 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80, 63 S. Ct. 454, 87 L. Ed. 626 (1943)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 67 S. Ct. 1575, 91 L. Ed. 1995 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396, 129 S. Ct. 1696, 173 L. Ed. 2d 532 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1765, 204 L. Ed. 2d 62 (2019)	23, 29
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208, 82 S. Ct. 289, 7 L. Ed. 2d 240 (1961)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975)	26
<i>Wichita R.R. & Light Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 260 U.S. 48, 43 S. Ct. 51, 67 L. Ed. 124 (1922)....	27, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	34

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2020).....	1, 4, 37
38 U.S.C. § 105(a) (1970)	4, 9, 34
38 U.S.C. § 311 (1970).....	4, 9, 34
38 U.S.C. § 1110 (2020).....	4, 5
38 U.S.C. § 5107 (2020).....	4, 8
38 U.S.C. § 5109A (2020)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a) (2020)	10
38 U.S.C. § 7261(b)(2) (2020)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7292 (2020).....	12
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	37
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.105(a) (2019).....	4, 7
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(a) (2019).....	4, 7
38 C.F.R. § 3.400(q)(2) (2019)	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Non- delegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201	24
Devon Hudson MacWilliam, Note, <i>More Guid- ance Please: Proving Prejudicial Error Under the APA</i> , 39 B.C. Env’t Aff. L. Rev. E. Supp. 55 (2012).....	34
Craig Smith, Note, <i>Taking “Due Account” of the APA’s Prejudicial-Error Rule</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 1727 (2010).....	34
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007).....	13, 24, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report 1</i> (2019).....	36
VA, <i>Annual Benefits Report FY 2019</i> (2020)	36
VA, <i>FY 2021 Budget Submission, Budget in Brief</i> (Feb. 2020)	36
VA, <i>FY 2021 Budget Submission, Vol. 1</i> (Feb. 2020)	35
